Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are consistent with the guidance for assets held for sale and discontinued operations under GAAP.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are based upon information and assumptions available at the time of the filing
of this report on Form 8-K. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be materially different and the
estimates and assumptions may not be representative of facts that existed upon completion of the Transaction.

The Company’s historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements to present events that are (i) directly attributable to the Transaction, (ii) factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the Statements,
expected to have a continuing impact on the Company’s consolidated results following the Transaction.

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(in thousands, except share data)

   As of September 30, 2020

   Historical

Assets /
Liabilities Held

for Sale (A)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Pro Forma
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 117,483  $ —   $ 375,729 (C)  $ 493,212
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $1,539   32,497   —   —   32,497
Inventories   35,107   —   —   35,107
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,448   —   —   6,448
Current assets held for sale   627,499   (627,499)   —   —

Total current assets   819,034   (627,499)   375,729   567,264

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net   64,307   —   —   64,307
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   53,188   —   —   53,188
Operating lease right-of-use assets   32,564   —   —   32,564
Other non-current assets, net of allowances of $320   15,362   —   —   15,362

Total non-current assets   165,421   —   —   165,421

Total assets   $ 984,455  $ (627,499)  $ 375,729  $ 732,685

Liabilities and Stockholders’ deficit
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 6,060  $ —   $ 23,587 (D)  $ 29,647
Accrued liabilities   77,901   —   5,490 (D)   83,391
Deferred revenue   2,492   —   —   2,492
Current liabilities held for sale   369,436   (369,436)   —   —

Total current liabilities   455,889   (369,436)   29,077   115,530

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   1,126,634   —   —   1,126,634
Non-current operating lease liabilities   38,223   —   —   38,223
Other non-current liabilities   10,903   —   —   10,903

Total non-current liabilities   1,175,760   —   —   1,175,760

Total liabilities   1,631,649   (369,436)   29,077   1,291,290

Commitments and contingencies   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ deficit

Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 500,000,000 shares
authorized at September 30, 2020; 85,255,574 shares issued at
September 30, 2020; and 85,237,282 shares outstanding at
September 30, 2020   9   —   —   9

Additional paid-in-capital   1,086,665   —   —   1,086,665
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,323)   —   —   (4,323)
Treasury stock, at cost   (98,857)   —   —   (98,857)
Accumulated deficit   (1,630,688)   (258,063)   346,652   (1,542,099)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (647,194)   (258,063)   346,652   (558,605)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 984,455  $ (627,499)  $ 375,729  $ 732,685

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

   Historical
Discontinued

Operations (B)
Pro

Forma
Revenue:

Service revenue   $ 155,083  $ —   $ 155,083
Equipment revenue   37,001   —   37,001

Total revenue   192,084   —   192,084

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   32,809   —   32,809

[…]

Other expense   12   —   12

Total other expense   92,918   —   92,918

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (32,263)   —   (32,263)
Income tax provision   216   —   216

Net loss from continuing operations   (32,479)   —   (32,479)
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (218,402)   218,402   —

Net loss   $ (250,881)  $ 218,402   $ (32,479)

Net loss attributable to common stock per share – basic and diluted:
Net loss from continuing operations   $ (0.40)   $ (0.40)
Net loss from discontinued operations   (2.67)   —

Net loss   $ (3.07)   $ (0.40)

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted   81,892   81,892

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

   Historical
Discontinued

Operations (B)
Pro

Forma
Revenue:

Service revenue   $ 664,353  $ (442,431)  $221,922
Equipment revenue   171,373   (84,310)   87,063

Total revenue   835,726   (526,741)   308,985

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   297,848   (255,706)   42,142
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   134,728   (82,984)   51,744
Engineering, design and development   108,610   (82,597)   26,013
Sales and marketing   49,156   (27,920)   21,236
General and administrative   89,843   (35,215)   54,628
Depreciation and amortization   118,817   (102,127)   16,690

Total operating expenses   799,002   (586,549)   212,453

Operating income   36,724   59,808   96,532

Other (income) expense:
Interest income   (4,210)   210   (4,000)
Interest expense   130,572   (99)   130,473
Loss on extinguishment of debt   57,962   —   57,962
Other (income) expense   (2,602)   2,633   31

Total other expense   181,722   2,744   184,466

Loss before income taxes   (144,998)   57,064   (87,934)
Income tax provision   1,006   (443)   563

Net loss   $(146,004)  $ 57,507  $ (88,497)

Net loss attributable to common stock per share – basic and diluted   $ (1.81)   $ (1.10)

Weighted average number of shares—basic and diluted   80,766   80,766

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

   Historical
Discontinued

Operations (B)
Pro

Forma
Revenue:

Service revenue   $ 630,147  $ (433,770)  $196,377
Equipment revenue   263,617   (169,841)   93,776

Total revenue   893,764   (603,611)   290,153

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   291,642   (254,503)   37,139
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   222,244   (166,828)   55,416
Engineering, design and development   120,090   (101,571)   18,519
Sales and marketing   58,823   (34,427)   24,396
General and administrative   94,269   (36,366)   57,903
Depreciation and amortization   133,617   (119,254)   14,363

Total operating expenses   920,685   (712,949)   207,736

Operating income (expense)   (26,921)   109,338   82,417

Other (income) expense:
Interest income   (4,292)   170   (4,122)
Interest expense   122,809   (189)   122,620
Loss on extinguishment of debt   19,653   —   19,653
Other (income) expense   233   (153)   80

Total other expense   138,403   (172)   138,231

Loss before income taxes   (165,324)   109,510   (55,814)
Income tax benefit   (3,293)   (61)   (3,354)

Net loss   $(162,031)  $ 109,571  $ (52,460)

Net loss attributable to common stock per share – basic and diluted   $ (2.02)   $ (0.66)

Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted   80,038   80,038

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

   Historical
Discontinued

Operations (B)
Pro

Forma
Revenue:

Service revenue   $ 617,906  $ (447,026)  $170,880
Equipment revenue   81,184   (11,452)   69,732

Total revenue   699,090   (458,478)   240,612

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   268,334   (238,278)   30,056
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   58,554   (11,922)   46,632
Engineering, design and development   133,286   (111,761)   21,525
Sales and marketing   64,017   (39,829)   24,188
General and administrative   93,671   (37,070)   56,601
Depreciation and amortization   145,490   (134,187)   11,303

Total operating expenses   763,352   (573,047)   190,305

Operating income (expense)   (64,262)   114,569   50,307

Other (income) expense:
Interest income   (2,964)   38   (2,926)
Interest expense   111,944   (406)   111,538
Other (income) expense   750   (544)   206

Total other expense   109,730   (912)   108,818

Loss before income taxes   (173,992)   115,481   (58,511)
Income tax benefit   (1,997)   (48)   (2,045)

Net loss   $(171,995)  $ 115,529  $ (56,466)

Net loss attributable to common stock per share – basic and diluted   $ (2.17)   $ (0.71)

Weighted average number of shares—basic and diluted   79,407   79,407

See the Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)

1. Pro Forma Adjustments

The following are the explanations for the adjustments reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements based on
preliminary estimates, which may change as additional information is obtained: